

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

A WOMAN’S CONCERN, INC. D/B/A YOUR
OPTIONS MEDICAL CENTERS,
Plaintiff,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, GOVERNOR OF
MASSACHUSETTS, sued in her individual and
personal capacities; ROBERT GOLDSTEN,
COMMISSIONER OF THE MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, sued in
his individual and official capacities;
REPRODUCTIVE EQUITY NOW
FOUNDATION, INC.; REBECCA HART
HOLDER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
REPRODUCTIVE EQUITY NOW
FOUNDAATION, INC.,
Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 24-12131-LTS

STATE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), Defendants Maura Healey, in her individual and official capacities, and Dr. Robert Goldstein, in his individual and official capacities, (together “the state Defendants”) move to dismiss the Plaintiff’s Complaint, ECF No. 1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. Your Options Medical Centers. 1

 B. The June 2023 Fiscal Year 2023 Supplemental Budget Providing
 for a Public Awareness Campaign About Anti-Abortion Centers..... 2

 C. REN’s October 2023 Letter About Potential Deceptive Advertising
 and Out-of-Scope Practice at the Your Options Medical Mobile
 Unit. 3

 D. The Department’s Inspection of Your Options Medical Centers. 4

 E. The Board of Registration in Medicine’s December 2023
 Investigation into the Medical Director of Your Options Medical
 Center..... 5

 F. The Department’s January 2024 Guidance to Licensed Clinics and
 Health Care Providers Regarding Licensure Obligations and
 Standard of Care. 6

 G. The Department’s April 2024 Public Education Campaign. 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Motion to Dismiss Legal Standard. 9

 II. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for a Violation of the Free Speech
 Clause of the First Amendment. 9

 A. Government Criticism of Anti-Abortion Centers Does Not
 Implicate the Free Speech Clause. 9

 B. The Complaint Fails to Plausibly Allege That the State Defendants
 Coerced a Third Party to Suppress Your Options Medical’s
 Speech..... 11

 III. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for a Violation of the Free Exercise
 Clause of the First Amendment. 15

 A. The Public Education Campaign Does Not Burden Your Options
 Medical’s Religiously Motivated Conduct. 16

 B. Your Options Medical Has Not Plausibly Alleged Selective
 Enforcement..... 17

IV. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for a Violation of the Equal Protection Clause. 19

V. Governor Healey and Commissioner Goldstein Enjoy Qualified Immunity Against Plaintiff’s Individual-Capacity Claims..... 20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 13, 14, 15

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 16

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 16, 17n

Clorox Co. P. R. v. Proctor & Gamble Commercial Co., 228 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 2

Diaz-Bigio v. Santini, 652 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2011) 20

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022) 21

Escalera-Salgado v. United States, 911 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 20

Eves v. LePage, 927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019) 20, 21

Freeman v. Town of Hudson, 714 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2013) 5n

Haley v. City of Boston, 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 20

Hammerhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Brezenoff, 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983),
cert. denied, 464 U.S. 892 (1983)..... 10

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 20

In re Colonial Mortg. Bankers Corp., 324 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 12n

Levy v. Bd. of Registration and Discipline in Med., 392 N.E.2d 1036 (Mass. 1979)..... 5n

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n, 584 U.S. 617 (2018) 17

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo, 602 U.S. 175 (2024) *passim*

O’Brien v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co., 948 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2020) 9

O’Handley v. Weber, 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023),
cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 2715 (2024)..... 15

Parker v. Hurley, 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 16

Penate v. Hanchett, 944 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2019) 20, 21

Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese, 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991),
cert. denied, 503 U.S. 950 (1992)..... 10

Perrier-Bilbo v. United States, 954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 19

Pleasant Grove City, UT v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 9, 15

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry, 423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 10, 11n

Raiche v. Pietroski, 623 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 20

Rocket Learning, Inc. v. Rivera-Sanchez, 715 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) 20

Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 596 U.S. 243 (2022) 15

VDARE Found. v. City of Colorado Springs, 11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 12n

Wirzburger v. Galvin, 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 16, 17, 19

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 582 U.S. 120 (2017)..... 21

Statutes

2023 Mass. Acts. ch. 2, § 2 3n

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 13 §§ 9-11..... 5n

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 51 17

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 112, § 5 5n, 18

Other Authorities

Massachusetts Office on Disability, *Memo: Reasonable accommodations at Town Meetings*,
<https://tinyurl.com/4e2jfx7j> 13n

Office of the Attorney General, *AG Campbell Issues Advisory Providing Guidance On
 How State Consumer Protection And Other Laws Apply To Artificial Intelligence*,
<https://tinyurl.com/7hwcxwr6> 13n

Office of the Attorney General, *E-cigarette and tobacco consumer protection
 regulations*, <https://tinyurl.com/7vsed4fw> 12n

Office of the Attorney General, *File a workplace complaint*, <https://tinyurl.com/2ctftacf> 12n

Office of the Attorney General, *Getting Your Car Repaired*, <https://tinyurl.com/59zmjxtt>..... 12n

Office of the Attorney General, *Guidance on Schools’ Legal Obligations Regarding
 Hate and Bias Incidents*, <https://tinyurl.com/mrym78ed>..... 13n

Office of the Attorney General, *Mortgage Lending and Foreclosures*,
<https://tinyurl.com/4ck7yddr>..... 12n

Office of the Attorney General, *Prevailing Wage Enforcement*,
<https://tinyurl.com/2c4mm8fn> 12n

Office of the Attorney General, *Your Car, Your Rights*, <https://tinyurl.com/mr28ycvp> 12n

Regulations

105 Code Mass. Regs §§ 140.110 – 140.113..... 17

243 Code Mass. Regs. § 2.07(4)..... 5n, 18

243 Code Mass. Regs. § 2.07(11)..... 5n, 18
